

Nathan Pogue, OR Bar No. 164611
npogue@bittner-hahs.com
BITTNER HAHS POSTMAN SWAN
4949 Meadows Road, Suite 260
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
(503) 228-5626

David Cortman, AZ Bar No. 029490*
dcortman@ADFLegal.org
Ryan Tucker, AZ Bar No. 034382*
rtucker@ADFLegal.org
Jeremiah Galus, AZ Bar No. 030469*
jgalus@ADFLegal.org
Mark Lippelmann, AZ Bar No. 036553*
mlippelmann@ADFLegal.org
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

Attorneys for Plaintiff
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
MEDFORD DIVISION

YOUTH 71FIVE MINISTRIES,

Case No.: 1:24-cv-00399-CL

Plaintiff,

v.

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

CHARLENE WILLIAMS, Director of the
Oregon Department of Education, in her
individual and official capacities; BRIAN
DETMAN, Director of the Youth
Development Division, in his individual
and official capacities; and CORD
BUEKER, JR., Deputy Director of the
Youth Development Division, in his
individual and official capacities,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. 71Five seeks a prohibitory—not mandatory—injunction.	1
II. 71Five is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims.....	3
A. Defendants’ actions violate the Free Exercise Clause.	3
1. The <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> line of cases control.	3
2. Defendants’ application of the New Rule also was not neutral or generally applicable.	5
3. Defendants cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.	11
B. Defendants’ actions violate the church autonomy doctrine.	12
1. Defendants punished 71Five for exercising its ministerial hiring rights.....	12
2. Defendants punished 71Five for exercising its right to prefer coreligionists in nonministerial positions.	15
C. Defendants actions violate 71Five’s right to expressive association.	15
III.71Five satisfies the other preliminary injunction factors.	18
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al Otro Lado v. Wolf,
497 F. Supp. 3d 914 (S.D. Cal. 2020)..... 2

Anderson v. United States,
612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979) 2

Baird v. Bonta,
81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023) 19

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 16

Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado,
289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) 15

Carson v. Makin,
596 U.S. 767 (2022) 3, 4, 5, 11

*Christian Legal Society Chapter of University of California, Hastings College
of Law v. Martinez*,
561 U.S. 661 (2010) 6, 16, 17

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 9, 10

Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise,
490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) 19

Curtis v. Oliver,
479 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D.N.M. 2020) 19

Daniels-Hall v. National Education Association,
629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010) 7

Darren Patterson Christian Academy v. Roy,
2023 WL 7270874 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2023)..... 17

E.E.O.C. v. Kamehameha Schools/Bishop Estate,
990 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1993) 4

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 18

Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue,
591 U.S. 464 (2020) 3

Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education,
82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) 2, 6, 7, 17

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
593 U.S. 522 (2021) 6, 7, 11, 19

GoTo.com, Inc. v. Walt Disney Company,
202 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2000) 2

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 12, 13, 14, 16

Index Newspapers LLC v. City of Portland,
480 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Or. 2020) 19

InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Board of Governors of Wayne State University,
413 F. Supp. 3d 687 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 13

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 14

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 15

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center Association,
503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) 4

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
584 U.S. 617 (2018) 6

Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta,
50 F.4th 928 (9th Cir. 2022) 18

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) 12, 13, 14, 15

Puri v. Khalsa,
844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017) 13

Regents of University of California v. American Broadcasting Companies,
747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984) 2

S.A. v. Trump,
2019 WL 990680 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2019) 2

Slattery v. Hochul,
61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023) 17

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. 61 (2021) 6

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017) 3

United States v. Scott,
450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006) 14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 12

42 U.S.C. § 1988 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 10

O.R.S. § 659A.006 10

Other Authorities

2023-2025 Youth Community Investment Grants, OREGON.GOV 7

About Us, CAPECES LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE 8

Leadership Council, GIRLS INC. OF THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST 9

Our Mission, CTR. FOR AFRICAN IMMIGRANTS AND REFUGEES ORG. 9

Our Story & Values, ADELANTE MUJERES 9

Questions People Ask, OPHELIA’S PLACE 8

Sawubona, THE BLACK PARENT INITIATIVE 8

Together We Can, THE BLACK PARENT INITIATIVE 8
